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Our Mission...

At Tiger Quick Change, we have combined years of experience and cutting edge
technology to design the highest quality strength to weight ratio rear end possible.
The design engineers worked with major seal and bearing manufacturers to
develop a kit to reduce horsepower robbing friction. All of these efforts are made
to give our customers the edge on the race track!

Tiger Quick Change
Is located in Mt. Ulla, North Carolina, just
outside Mooresville, Race City USA.

ORDER POLICY

¥ Order by part number.

9 Tiger will NOT be responsible for incorrect orders
that are placed without part numbers.

¥ Please specify shipping instructions on all orders.
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putting together the total
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REAR ENDS
Complete Tiger Standard Assembly (Aluminum Center & Bells)
Complete Tiger Low Drag Assembly (Aluminum Center & Bells)
Complete Tiger / Bert Magnesium Rear With Bert Magnesium Bells
Complete Tiger Standard Assembly (Magnesium Center-Aluminum Bells)
Complete Tiger Low Drag Assembly (Magnesium Center-Aluminum Bells)
Complete Tiger Low Drag Assembly (Magnesium Center-Magnesium Bells)

DIFFERENTIAL OPTIONS

TG-2902
TG-2906
TG-2915
TG-2921
TG-2921L
TG-2939
TG-2939L
TG-2940

3

Exchange / Diamond Track Differential

Exchange / Gleason Differential

Exchange / Bert 33/31 Spline Lite Weight Spool

Exchange / Standard Aluminum Locker

Exchange / Standard Aluminum Locker With Left Side Lockup
Exchange / Light Weight Aluminum Locker

Exchange / Light Weight Aluminum Locker With Left Side Lockup
Exchange / Ultra Light Weight Spool



EXCHANGE OPTIONS

N @UICK CHANGE|

CENTER OPTIONS

TG-2904 Exchange / Gundrilled Hex Drive Jackshaft-Heat Treated (For Pump Option)
TG-2922 Exchange / Gundrilled Jackshaft-Heat Treated

TG-2923 Exchange / 4.12 Ring & Pinion

TG-2924 Exchange / 1310 Drive Yoke With Pully

TG-2925 Exchange / 1350 Drive Yoke

TG-2926 Exchange / 1350 Drive Yoke With Pully

TG-2910 REM Polish Ring & Pinion :

TG-2936 Thermal Dispersant Coating A TG-2040
TG-2937 REM Polish Lower Jackshaft (Shown With Optional
TG-2912  EDM Ring Gear FmR A Coelng i)
TG-2040 Rear Cover Pump Option With Cooler And Lines (For Pinion)

TG-2089 Rear Cover Pump Option With Cooler And Lines (For Jackshaft)

TUBE OPTIONS

TG-2930 Exchange / 2 1/2” GN Steel Tubes (Straight)

TG-2931 Exchange / 2”7 GN Steel Tubes (Straight)

TG-2932 Exchange / Wide 5 Chrome Moly Tubes (Straight)

TG-2933 Exchange / 2 1/2” GN Chrome Moly Tubes (Straight)

TG-2934 Exchange / 27 GN Chrome Moly Tubes (Straight)

TG-2935 Exchange / Aluminum Wide 5 Tubes With Steel Snouts (Straight)
TG-2938 Exchange / 2" GN Chrome Moly Tubes (2.5 Degree Camber)

TG-2941 Exchange / 2 1/2” GN Steel .219 Wall Tubes (Straight)

TG-2943 Exchange / 2" GN Steel Tubes (2.5 Degree Camber)

TG-2944 Exchange / 16 Bolt Steel Tubes

TG-2945* Exchange / Wide 5 Chrome Moly Tubes (.5 Degree - 1.5 Degree Camber)
TG-2946* Exchange / One Wide 5 Steel Tube (.5 Degree - 1.5 Degree Camber)
TG-2947* Exchange / 2 1/2” GN Chrome Moly Tubes (.5 Degree - 2.5 Degree Camber)
TG-2948 Exchange / 2 1/2” GN Steel Tubes (2.0 Degree Camber)

TG-2949 Exchange / One Piece Aluminum Tubes

TG-2950 Exchange / 16 Bolt Chrome Moly Tubes

TG-2954* Exchange / Wide 5 Steel Tubes (.5 Degree - 1.5 Degree Camber)
TG-2958 Exchange / 2 1/2” GN Steel Tubes (2.25 Degree Camber)

TG-2959 Exchange / 2 1/2” GN Steel Tubes (2.5 Degree Camber)

TG-2960 Exchange 16 Bolt Aluminum Tubes (Black)

* Specify Camber When Ordering



PART NO.

TG-2101
TG-2201
T1G-2202
TG-2401
TG-2601
TG-2203
TG-2204
TG-2206
TG-2406
TG-2408
TG-2055
TG-2054
TG-2214
TG-2606
TG-2501
TG-2610
TG-2611
TG-2612
TG-2613
TG-2617
TG-2618
TG-2619
TG-2620
TG-2622
TG-2621

TG-SET+Set #

TG-2302
TG-2313
TG-2303
TG-2075
TG-2607
TG-2308
TG-2307
TG-2503
TG-2504
TG-2701
TG-2702
TG-2704
TG-2713

TIGER REAR END

ER REAR END

DESCRIPTION

Aluminum Sprint Center Section
Aluminum 6 Rib Right Side Bell
Aluminum 6 Rib Left Side Bell
Aluminum 31 Spline Spool

4.86 Ring & Pinion (Standard)
O-Ring (6 Rib)

Low Drag Side Bell Seal (Locker Seal)
Side Bell Bearing Race

Carrier Bearing (Differentials & Spools)
Shim Kit

Ring Gear Bolts (Threaded Ring Gear)
Ring Gear Bolts (Thru Bolts)

3/8 Square Head Pipe Plug

Pinion Nose Roller Bearing

Lower Shaft Shielded Ball Bearings
Pinion Shaft Bearing Tapered Cone
Pinion Shaft Bearing Cup

Pinion Bearing Washer

Posi Lock Nut (Right Hand)

Posi Lock O-Ring

Posi Lock Retainer

Pinion Retaining Ring Spacer
Pinion Retaining Plate

Retaining Plate Locking Tab

3/8-16 x 1 Retaining Plate Bolts
Gear Sets

Ball Bearing (Rear Cover)

Rear Cover Gasket

Gear Cover Without Bearings

Steel High Nut

Low Drag Pinion Bearing

5/16 Diameter Steel Balls

Gear Cover Studs 3/8-16 x 1.5
Lower Heat Treated Jackshaft
Lower Shaft Front Bearing

Outer Seal Plate O-Ring

Seal Plate Snap Ring

Viton Yoke Seal

Inner Seal Plate O-Ring



REAR END EXPLODED VIEW

ITEM NO.
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

PART NO.

TG-2705
TG-2708
TG-2709
TG-2706
TG-2707
TG-2711
TG-2712
TG-2207
TG-2209
TG-2210
TG-2208
TG-2624
TG-2626
TG-2627
TG-2628
TG-2211
TG-2213
TG-2102

DESCRIPTION

Seal Plate Aluminum

Yoke Spacer

Drive Yoke 1310

3/8 Flat Washer

3/8-16 x1.25 Seal Plate Bolts

Drive Yoke Retaining Washer

Drive Yoke Bolt 3/8-24x1.25

Side Bell Thrubolt 7/16-20x5 1/2

Side Bell Thrubolt SAE Flat Washer 7/16
Side Bell Thrubolt 7/16-20 Flanged Lock Nut
Side Bell Bolt 7/16-14 1.25

1/2-13 Adjusting Screw

Aluminum Flat Washer

1/2-1/3 Jam Nut

Thrust Block

Side Bell Tube Bolt 3/8-24x1

3/8 Flat Washer

Inspection Plug With O-Ring




TIGER REAR END KITS

STANDARD KIT: LOW DRAG KIT:

¢ Aluminum 6 Rib Bells # Aluminum 6 Rib Bells

& Aluminum Spool # Aluminum Spool

¥ Standard Ring and Pinion Bearing ¢ Low Drag Pinion Bearing

¢ Heat Treated Lower Jackshaft ¢ Low Drag Yoke Seals

¢ Standard Carrier and Yoke Seals ¢ Low Drag Carrier Seals

¢ HD Rear Cover with Bearings ¢ Heat Treated Lower Jackshaft
# Posi Lock Nut Assembly ¢ HD Rear Cover with Bearings
¢ Pinion Nose Roller Bearing ¢ Posi Lock Nut Assembly

¢ 4:86 Ring and Pinion ¢ Pinion Nose Roller Bearing

# 4:86 Polished Ring and Pinion

QUICK CHANGE REAR
END OPTIONS:

¢ EDM Ring Gear

¢ Polished Ring and Pinion

¢ Aluminum Standard Locker
¢ Aluminum Light Weight Locker
¢ Ultra Light Weight Spools

% Gundrilled Lower Shaft

% 4:12 Ring and Pinion

% Diamond Track

% Gleason

# Thermal Coating TG-2936

& Aluminum Tubes



10" 6 RIB BELLS

ALumiNum AND MacNESIUM BELLS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TG-2201 Aluminum 6 Rib / Right Side Bell
TG-2202 Aluminum 6 Rib / Left Side Bell
TG-2201BA Bert Aluminum Right Side Bell (For Aluminum Smart Tubes)
TG-2202BA Bert Aluminum Left Side Bell (For Aluminum Smart Tubes)
TG-2216 Bell Inspcetion Plug With O-Ring
TG-2406 Side Bell Inner Bearing Race
TG-2203 6 Rib Side Bell O-Ring
TG-2037 Complete Thrust Block Kit For Left Side Bell
TG-2219 Complete Side Bell Bolt Kit
TG-2217 8 Rib Side Bell O-Ring
TG-2204 Low Drag Locker Seals
TG-2226 Aluminum 8 Rib / Right Side Bell
TG-2227 Aluminum 8 Rib / Left Side Bell
TG-M2226 Magnesium 8 Rib / Right Side Bell
TG-M2227 Magnesium 8Rib / Left Side Bell
TG-2037
TG-2201 Thrust Block Kit TG-M2226
Magnesium

Aluminum Right (For Left Side)
Side Bell

8 Rib Right Side Bell

TG-2216
Inspection
Plug With
O-Ring
TG-M2227
Magnesium 8 Rib
TG-2204 Left Side Bell

Low Drag
TG-2202 Locker Seal
Aluminum Left
Side Bell
TG-2203
6 Rib Side
Bell O-Ring TG-2217

8 Rib Side
Bell O-Ring 8



DIFFERENTIALS

LOCKERS AND TORQUE SENSING DIFFERENTIALS

TG-2400 31 Spline Steel Gleason Differential
TG-2403 31 Spline Aluminum QC Locker (Standard)
TG-2403L 31 Spline Aluminum QC Locker With Left Side Lock Up
TG-2413 31 Spline Black Gold Differential TG-2429
TG-2429 31 Spline Aluminum Light Weight QC Locker
TG-2429L 31 Spline Aluminum Light Weight QC Locker With Left Side Lock Up
TG-2431 31 Spline Diamond Track Differential
LOCKER PARTS TG-2431
TG-2204 Low Drag Locker Seal
TG-2404 15 Tooth Locker Internal Assy (Fits Light Weight Or Standard Lockers)
TG-2404L 15 Tooth Locker Internal Assy With Left Side Lock Up (Fits LW Or STD Lockers)
TG-2433 Orange Spring (55 Ibs.)
TG-2432 Blue Spring (65 Ibs.) . TG-2405
TG-2405 Yellow Spring (75 Ibs.) S 1NOW SPING
TG-2430 Purple Spring {88 Ibs.) =
TG-2437 White Spring (100 Ibs.) # N
TG-2409* Standard Aluminum Locker Housing
TG-2410* Standard Aluminum Locker Cap TG-2430
TG-2414* Lightweight Aluminum Locker Housing " Purple Spring
TG-2415* Lightweight Aluminum Locker Cap #.
TG-2426 Left Side Lock Up Plate for Locker . - w
TG-2438 Snap Ring for Standard and Light Weight Locker TG-2426
TG-2425 Spacer Ring Light Weight Locker Left Side

Lock Up Plate
TG-2427 Spacer for Standard Locker
TG-2406RP 368A Carrier Bearings (REM Polished)
TG-2407RP 368S Carrier Bearings (REM Polished) * Must be sold as a set

TG-2403
Aluminum QC TG-2406RP f
Standard TG-2407RP &
Locker Carrier Bearings s
3 TG-2204 TG-2404
- \ \ Low Drag Locker Locker Internal
. = Seal Assembly




EXPLODED LOCKER VIEW

TG-2403
Aluminum Standard
Locker

- TG-2409
- TG-2410
- TG-2422
- TG-2424
- TG-2405
- TG-2423
- TG-2420
- TG-2436
- TG-2425

O O NO O~ WN-=

Aluminum Standard Locker Housing
Aluminum Standard Locker Cap

31 Spline Side Gear

Spring Flange

Locker Spring (Yellow)

Ratchet Side Plate

Center Ratchet Gear & Dog R

Snap Ring (Not Shown)

Spacer Ring (Not Shown)

TG-2429
Light Weight
Locker

- TG-2414
- TG-2415
- TG-2422
- TG-2424
- TG-2405
- TG-2423
- TG-2420
- TG-2436
- TG-2425

©CoOo~NOOh wWN -

Aluminum Light Weight Locker Housing
Aluminum Light Weight Locker Cap

31 Spline Side Gear

Spring Flange

Locker Spring (Yellow)

Ratchet Side Plate

Center Ratchet Gear & Dog R

Snap Ring (Not Shown)

Spacer Ring (Not Shown) 10



SPOOLS & SEALS

R e -
OPOOLS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TG-2401 31 Spline Aluminum Spool (Standard)

TG-2402 31/33 Spline Bert Aluminum Spool (Light Weight)
TG-2428 31 Spline Ultra Light Weight Spool

TG-2401S8 31 Spline Aluminum Spool With 2.030 Bearing Diameter

TG-2401 TG-2402
31 Spline Aluminum Spool Bert Aluminum
(Standard) Light Weight Spool

» e TG-2428
Ultra Light
Weight Spool

/\C\;} - T
OEALS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TG-2810 Low Drag Hub Seal (Fits Howe)
TG-2816 Low Drag Hub Seal (Fits Wilwood)
TG-2204 Low Drag Locker Seals
TG-2703 Low Drag Yoke Seals
TG-2704 Viton Yoke Seal TG-2810
TG-2205 Standard Locker Seal Low Drag
TG-2811 Rear Hub Seal hdbSedl
TG-2817 Super Speedway Hub Seal
TG-2818 Short Track Low Drag Seal
TG-2703
TG-2204 Low Drag
Low Drag Yoke Seal
TG-2818
Locker Seal Short Track

Low Drag Seal

TG-2817 TG-2811
Super Speedway TG-2205 Rear Hub
Hub Seal Standard Seal

11 Locker Seal



KIT INCLUDES

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TG-2203 (2) 6-Rib Side Bell O-Rings
TG-2204 (2) Low Drag Carrier Seals
TG-2406RP  Carrier Bearings (Polished)
TG-2302 Rear Cover Bearings
TG-2313 Rear Cover Gasket
TG-2408 Shim Kit
TG-2501 Rear Lower Shaft Bearing
TG-2504 Front Lower Shaft Bearing
TG-2606 Pinion Nose Roller Bearing
TG-2607 Low Drag Pinion Shaft Bearing
TG-2701 Seal Plate O-Ring
TG-2703 Low Drag Yoke Seal
RING GEAR & PINION & LOW DRAG BEARING & SEAL KITS
KIT NO. DESCRIPTION
TG-2221 4.86 Light Weight Ring Gear & Pinion, Includes TG-2023
TG-2222 4.12 Light Weight Ring Gear & Pinion, Includes TG-2023

12



RING & PINION

5 QUICK CHANGE [

RiING AND PINIONS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TG-2042 Loaded 4.86 Ring & Pinion Standard (Timken Bearing) vy

TG-2043 Loaded 4.86 Ring & Pinion Low Drag (Angular Contact Bearing) LoTaGd-eff;?ng
TG-2048 Loaded 4.12 Ring & Pinion Standard (Timken Bearing) & Pinion
TG-2049 Loaded 4.12 Ring & Pinion Low Drag (Angular Contact Bearing)

TG-2602 4.12 TIGER Ring & Pinion

TG-2601 4.86 TIGER Ring & Pinion

COMPONENT PARTS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TG-2919 Ultra Light Weight Ring Gear
TG-2912 EDM Process To Ring Gears
TG-2900 Machine Hex In Customer Pinion For Pump Drive
TG-2952 Cryogenic Gear Treatment
TG-2606 Pinion Nose Roller Bearing £
TG-2607 Low Drag Pinion Shaft Bearing (Angular Contact) TG-2919
o . . Ultra Light Weight
TG-2610 Standard Pinion Shaft Bearing Cone (Timken) Ring Gear
TG-2611 Standard Pinion Shaft Bearing Cup (Timken)
TG-2612 Pinion Bearing Washer
TG-2608 Low Drag Flanged Pinion Shaft Bearing (Angular Contact)
TG-2054 Ring Gear Thru Bolt Kit
TG-2055 Threaded Ring Gear Bolt Kit
TG-2056 Posi Lock Kit (Left Hand)
TG-2057 Posi Lock Kit (Right Hand)
TG-2055
TG-2054 Threaded Ring Gear
Ring Gear Thru 4 Bolt Kit

l '4 Bolt Kit n' J
:!ns{". 7:- L f 3 . TG-2607

“’ TG-2608 O %= * -' G?‘ Low Drag

Low Drag L s o Pinion Shaft
Flanged Pinion TG-2056 (Left) - Bearing
Shaft Bearing TG-2057 (Right)

13 Posi Lock Kit



HUBS, BEARINGS AND RACES

e — .OU!:. § CHANGE | _.

HUBS, BEARINGS AND RACES

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TG-3119 2 Piece Drive Flange For Cambered Tubes l ’?
TG-3011 Aluminum Adapter Cap For Drive Flange -
TG-3121 Wide 5 Cambered Drive Flange (5 Bolt Pattern) 7
TG-3122 Wide 5 Cambered Drive Flange (8 Bolt Pattern) | '
TG-3124 Billet One Piece Hub - {I
TG-3125 Drive Flange W 1 A1 /
TG-3003 Wide 5 Outer Bearing ':'“‘uf\
TG-3003P Wide 5 Outer Bearing (Polished) " o I[ d
TG-3004 Wide 5 Inner Bearing “ \
TG-3004P Wide 5 Inner Bearing (Polished) / AR
TG-3005 Wide 5 Outer Bearing Race Piece Hub
TG-3005P Wide 5 Outer Bearing Race (Polished)
TG-3006 Wide 5 Inner Bearing Race
TG-3006P Wide 5 Inner Bearing Race (Polished) g%—igg;%ambem
TG-3013 2 1/2” Grand National Timken Bearing Race Drive Flange
TG-3013P 2 1/2” Grand National Timken Bearing Race (Polished) =
TG-3014 2 1/2” Grand National Timken Bearing —
TG-3014P 2 1/2” Grand National Timken Bearing (Polished)
TG-3011
Aluminum
Q Adapter
TG-3003P Wio 2 ont o 1.)- &\
. ide uter .
Wide 5 Inner Wide 8 nner  Wide g o Bearing Race
Bearing Race Bearing (Polishedg) (Polished) . ® =
(Polished) (Polished) Wide 5 2 Piece
BAw -y S = — Cambered
WHEEL BEARING KITS  pisfoe
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TG-3028KP Wide 5 Tiger Bearing Set Polished
TG-3031KPS  Wide 5 Tiger Bearing Set Polished With Low Drag Seals
TG-3029KTP Wide 5 Timken Bearing Set Polished

TG-3030KTPS Wide 5 Timken Bearing Set Polished With Low Drag Seals
TG-3032KT Timken Performance Hub Bearing Kit (One Hub)
TG-3038 Timken Wheel Bearing Grease

TG-3038
Timken Wheel
Bearing

TG-3032KT Grease

Timken Hub
Bearing Kit
(One Hub)

14
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SUSPENSION

SUSPENSION

PART NO. DESCRIPTION CAMBER
TG-3015L Truck Arm Pad (Left)

TG-3015R Truck Arm Pad (Right)

TG-3116 Tie Bar (One Side)

TG-3117 Tie Bar Kit (Complete)

TG-3018 Aluminum Spacer

TG-3019 Aluminum 16 Bolt Brake Bracket Adapter

TG-3020 Wide 5 16 Bolt Brake Bracket STRAIGHT
TG-3021 Wide 5 16 Bolt Brake Bracket .5 DEGREE
TG-3022 Wide 5 16 Bolt Brake Bracket 1.0 DEGREE
TG-3023 Wide 5 16 Bolt Brake Bracket 1.5 DEGREE
TG-3020 5 on 5 16 Bolt Brake Bracket STRAIGHT
TG-3024 5 on 5 16 Bolt Brake Bracket .5 DEGREE
TG-3025 5 on 5 16 Bolt Brake Bracket 1.0 DEGREE
TG-3026 5 on 5 16 Bolt Brake Bracket 1.5 DEGREE
TG-3012 16 Bolt Brake Bracket Assembled

TG-3016 GN Cambered Brake Bracket

TG-3034 GM Style Weld On Brake Bracket

TG-3034 GM Style
Weld On Brake
Bracket

TG-3020 2
TG-3016 (Straight) '
GN Cambered
Brake Bracket TG-3012
= TG-3015 L/R
16 Bolt Brake Truck Pads
5 ——— Bracket
y Assembled
lfL = w-—" 2

TG-3117 (Complete)
TG-3116 (One Side)
Tie Bar Kit

15



3" AXLE TUBES & SNOUTS

ComMPLETE AXLE TUBE ASSEMBLY
Wide 5

-

TG-2084 Tube & Snout (1.5 Degree)

TG-3001 TG-2060 Tube & Snout (Straight)

TG-3002 31 Spline

Sold Ae Supiilag
DESCRIFTION MATERIAL CAMBER P/N ASSY. P/N SNOUT ONLY
Wide 5 Tube & Snout Assy STEEL STRAIGHT TG-2060 TG-2849
Wide 5 Tube & Snout Assy STEEL .5 DEGREE TG-2051 TG-2850
Wide 5 Tube & Snout Assy STEEL 1.0 DEGREE TG-2052 TG-2851
Wide 5 Tube & Snout Assy STEEL 1.5 DEGREE TG-2084 TG-2852
Wide 5 Tube & Snout Assy CHROME MOLY STRAIGHT TG-2063 TG-2820
Wide 5 Tube & Snout Assy CHROME MOLY .5 DEGREE TG-2053 TG-2821
Wide 5 Tube & Snout Assy CHROME MOLY 1.0 DEGREE TG-2085 TG-2822
Wide 5 Tube & Snout Assy CHROME MOLY 1.5 DEGREE TG-2086 TG-2823
Wide 5 Tube & Snout Assy w/Steel Snout ALUMINUM STRAIGHT TG-2071 N/A
Wide 5 One Piece Tube & Snout Assy ALUMINUM STRAIGHT TG-2073 N/A
Wide 5 Bert Aluminum Smart Tube ALUMINUM STRAIGHT TG-2112 N/A
31 Spline Solid Axle STEEL TG-3002
31 Spline Gundrilled Axle STEEL TG-3001
Wide 5 16 Bolt Tube ALUMINUM TG-2121
Wide 5/5 Tube ALUMINUM TG-2120

TG-2819 ; “\
Wilwood Low Drag o TG-2034 (Steel)
Hub Seal = 162035 (Aluminum)
(For Aluminum Snouts Only) TG-2036 (Chrome Moly)
Tube Seals 16




W/EZ A 3" AXLE TUBES & SNOUTS

ComMPLETE AXLE TuBE ASSEMBLY
2” GN 5 ON 5

TG-2069 Tube & Snout (2.5 Degree)

TG-2061 Tube & Snout (Straight)

DESCRIPTION MATERIAL CAMBER P/N ASSY. P/N SNOUT ONLY
2” GN Tube & Snout Assy STEEL STRAIGHT TG-2061 TG-2831
2” GN Tube & Snout Assy STEEL .5 DEGREE TG-2093 TG-2832
2” GN Tube & Snout Assy STEEL 1.0 DEGREE TG-2104 TG-2833
2” GN Tube & Snout Assy STEEL 1.5 DEGREE TG-2105 TG-2834
2” GN Tube & Snout Assy STEEL 2.0 DEGREE TG-2106 TG-2835
2” GN Tube & Snout Assy STEEL 2.5 DEGREE TG-2069 TG-2836
2” GN Tube & Snout Assy CHROME MOLY STRAIGHT TG-2064 TG-2825
2” GN Tube & Snout Assy CHROME MOLY .5 DEGREE TG-2107 TG-2826
2” GN Tube & Snout Assy CHROME MOLY 1.0 DEGREE TG-2108 TG-2827
2” GN Tube & Snout Assy CHROME MOLY 1.5 DEGREE TG-2109 TG-2828
2” GN Tube & Snout Assy CHROME MOLY 2.0 DEGREE TG-2110 TG-2829
2” GN Tube & Snout Assy CHROME MOLY 2.5 DEGREE TG-2111 TG-2824

TG~3003P ' TG-3004P
chéisﬂguter TG"3005P TG-3006P Wide 5 .Inner
(Polished) e Wide 5 Inner (Polished)

1g Race Bearing Race
(Polished) (Polished)

17



3" AXLE TUBES & SNOUTS

CoMPLETE AXLE TUBE A SSE

21/27 GN 5 ONS

TG-2062R GN Tube & Sn

DESCRIPTION

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Right)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Left)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Right)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Left)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Right)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Left)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Right)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Left)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Right)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Left)
1/2” GN Tube & Snhout Assy (Right)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Left)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Right)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Left)
1/2” GN Tube & Snhout Assy (Right)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Left)
1/2” GN Tube & Snhout Assy (Right)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Left)
1/2” GN Tube & Snhout Assy (Right)
1/2” GN Tube & Shout Assy (Left)
1/2” GN Tube & Shout Assy (Right)
1/2” GN Tube & Shout Assy (Left)
1/2” GN Tube & Shout Assy (Right)
1/2” GN Tube & Snout Assy (Left)

TG-3014
2 1/2" GN
Bearing

MATERIAL
STEEL

STEEL

STEEL

STEEL

STEEL

STEEL

STEEL

STEEL

STEEL

STEEL

STEEL

STEEL
CHROME MOLY
CHROME MOLY
CHROME MOLY
CHROME MOLY
CHROME MOLY
CHROME MOLY
CHROME MOLY
CHROME MOLY
CHROME MOLY
CHROME MOLY
CHROME MOLY
CHROME MOLY

TG-3013
2 1/2" GN
Bearing Race

TG-2807
Snout Lock
Washer

TG-2098R GN Tube & Snout (2.5 Degree)

CAMBER

STRAIGHT

STRAIGHT

1.0 DEGREE
1.0 DEGREE
1.5 DEGREE
1.5 DEGREE
2.0 DEGREE
2.0 DEGREE
2.25 DEGREE
2.25 DEGREE
2.5 DEGREE
2.5 DEGREE
STRAIGHT

STRAIGHT

1.0 DEGREE
1.0 DEGREE
1.5 DEGREE
1.5 DEGREE
2.0 DEGREE
2.0 DEGREE
2.25 DEGREE
2.25 DEGREE
2.5 DEGREE
2.5 DEGREE

TG-2808
Snout Lock Nut

P/N A8SY.

TG-2062R
TG-2062L
TG-2078R
TG-2078L
TG-2097R
TG-2097L
TG-2077R
TG-2077L
TG-2096R
TG-2096L
TG-2098R
TG-2098L
TG-2065R
TG-2065L
TG-2099R
TG-2099L
TG-2058R
TG-2058L
TG-2079R
TG-2079L
TG-2083R
TG-2083L
TG-2053R
TG-2053L

Y -1°

P/N SNOUT
TG-2830R
TG-2830L
TG-2859R
TG-2859L
TG-2860R
TG-2860L
TG-2862R
TG-2862L
TG-2863R
TG-2863L
TG-2864R
TG-2864L
TG-2865R
TG-2865L
TG-2866R
TG-2866L
TG-2868R
TG-2868L
TG-2869R
TG-2869L
TG-2870R
TG-2870L
TG-2871R
TG-2871L

TG-2034 (Steel)

ONLY

N TG-2035 (Aluminum)
\\\‘/ TG-2036 (Chrome Moly)

Tube Seals

18



BOLT ON SNOUTS

PART NO.
TG-2853
TG-2853BB
TG-2854
TG-2854BB
TG-2855
TG-2855BB
TG-2856
TG-2856BB
TG-2857
TG-2857BB

PART NO.
TG-2839
TG-2839BB
TG-2840
TG-2841
TG-2841BB
TG-2842
TG-2842BB
TG-2843
TG-2843BB
TG-2845
TG-2846
TG-2848
TG-2848BB
TG-28480R

_a _ .,F---TG-2848

(Shown With Optional

TG-284SBB————-?_

TG-2843
1.5 Camber
Wide 5 Bolt On Snout

DESCRIPTION

2” GN 5 On 5 Bolt On Snouts

2” GN 5 On 5 Bolt On Snouts (For Tiger Brake Bracket)
2” GN 5 On 5 Bolt On Snouts

2” GN 5 On 5 Bolt On Snouts (For Tiger Brake Bracket)
2” GN 5 On 5 Bolt On Snouts

2” GN 5 On 5 Bolt On Snouts {(For Tiger Brake Bracket)
2” GN 5 On 5 Bolt On Snouts

2” GN 5 On 5 Bolt On Snouts {(For Tiger Brake Bracket)
2” GN 5 On 5 Bolt On Snouts

2” GN 5 On 5 Bolt On Snouts (For Tiger Brake Bracket)

WIDE S BOLT ON S

DESCRIPTION

Wide 5 Bolt On Snouts

Wide 5 Bolt On Snouts (For Tiger Brake Bracket)
Wide 5 Bolt On Snouts - Heat Treated

Wide 5 Bolt On Snouts

Wide 5 Bolt On Snouts (For Tiger Brake Bracket)
Wide 5 Bolt On Snouts

Wide 5 Bolt On Snouts (For Tiger Brake Bracket)
Wide 5 Bolt On Snouts

Wide 5 Bolt On Snouts (For Tiger Brake Bracket)
16 Bolt Weld In Adaptor (For Steel Tubes)

NOUTS

2® GN 5 ON 5 BOLT ON SNOUTS

CAMBER
STRAIGHT
STRAIGHT
.5 DEGREE
.5 DEGREE
1.0 DEGREE
1.0 DEGREE
1.5 DEGREE
1.5 DEGREE
2.0 DEGREE
2.0 DEGREE

CAMBER
STRAIGHT
STRAIGHT
STRAIGHT
.5 DEGREE
.5 DEGREE
.0 DEGREE
DEGREE
DEGREE

1
1
1
1.5 DEGREE

.0
5
5

16 Bolt Weld In Adaptor (For Chrome Moly Tubes -.120 Wall)

Wide 5 Eight Bolt Collar For Seal
Wide 5 Eight Bolt Collar For Seal (For Tiger Brake Bracket)
O-Ring For Collar (TG-2848 - TG-2848BB)

-
T &
L9
- &
-
\'"\'Q LT

ST A & =2

camber and toe.

TG-3012
16 Bolt Tube

Brake Bracket
Assembly)

TG-2067 - 16 Bolt Steel Tube

TG-2066 - 16 Bolt Chrome Moly Tube

TG-2845 (For Steel)
TG-2846 (For Chrome Moly)

— TG-2819

These adapters can be used with any 8
bolt snout for more adjustability in

Wilwood Low Drag
Hub Seal (For Aluminum

Snouts Only)



PARTS BY BERT & TIGER GEAROIL 73

Bert Wide 5 Hub Assembly
for Smart Tube
CTD-001

Bert Wide 5 Hub for
Smart Tube

Complete Center Section

s s ‘r with CTD Side Bell

Birdcage Shown with
Tubes & Rear End

Bert Smart Tube & Bell
Tiger Quick Change

TIGER HIGH PERFORMANCE
SYNTHETIC GEAR OIL

-for more information, see page 41

TG-5200 TG-5201

5 Gallon 1 Gallon




Ml s B B CENTER SECTIONS

10” SPRINT & QUICK CHANGE
CENTER SECTIONS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TG-2101 Aluminum 10” Sprint Center

TG-M2101 Magnesium 10” Sprint Center

TG-2021 Aluminum Standard 10” Center Section Kit

TG-2022 Aluminum Low Drag 10” Center Section Kit

TG-M2021 Magnesium Standard 10" Center Section Kit

TG-M2022 Magnesium Low Drag 10” Center Section Kit

TG-2936 Optional Thermal Coating (Includes Thermal Coating of

Center, Bells, Rear Cover
and Front Seal Plate)

TG-M2101 - TG-2101
With Optional g R s Aluminum 10"
Thermal ' Sprint Center
Coating

o=  TG-2022
Center
Section Kit

Q8 TG-2046 (Pinion)
N2$™ TG-2047 (Jackshaft)

/ When mounting \
on pinion,the
| pinion must be |
\ machined for hex [}
\ drive. ]

Rear Cover With
Bearings & Pump

-

’10” SPRINT & QUICK CHANGE
CENTER COMPONENTS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TG-2030 Front Seal Plate Assembly (Viton Seal) TG-2031

TG-2031 Front Seal Plate Assembly (Low Drag Seal) m iiigi'glt;}

TG-2703 Low Drag Yoke Seal

TG-2704 Viton Yoke Seal -

TG-2038 Magnesium HD Rear Cover With Bearings

TG-2044 Aluminum HD Rear Cover With Bearings TG-2703
TG-2046 Magnesium HD Rear Cover With Bearings & Pump (For Pinion) Low Drag
TG-2047 Magnesium HD Rear Cover With Bearings & Pump (For Jackshaft) Yoke Seal
TG-2039 Magnesium HD Cover With Bearings and Pump Mount Machined

TG-2040 Rear Cover Pump Kit For Pinion {Includes Lines, Brackets, Cooler & Fittings)

TG-2089 Rear Cover Pump Kit For Jackshaft {Includes Lines, Brackets, Cooler & Fittings)
TG-2087 Rear Cover Pump Only (Jackshaft)

TG-2088 Rear Cover Pump Only (Pinion)

29 Continued On Nex{ Page



TG-2502

CENTER SECTIONS COMPONENTS /174

10” SPRINT & QUICK CHANGE
CENTER COMPONENTS

PART NO.

TG-2076
TG-2070
TG-2306
TG-2092
TG-2094
TG-2502
TG-2506
TG-2503
TG-2102
TG-2302
TG-2501
TG-2504
TG-2620
TG-2622
TG-2709
TG-2710
TG-2716
TG-2714
TG-2718
TG-2717
TG-2720
TG-2711
TG-2708
TG-2095

Complete Kit-TG-2040 (Pinion) TG-2712
TG-2089 (Jackshaft)

DESCRIPTION

Rear Cover High Nut Kit (Steel)
Rear Cover High Nut Kit (Aluminum)
Rear Cover Stud Kit

TG-2076 "'—%yﬁ

Replacement Hex Pinion For Pump TG-2070

Rear End Cooler .. .
Heat Treated Gun Drilled Jackshaft TG-2092 .é'.
Heat Treated Hex Drive Gun Drilled Jackshaft = -

Heat Treated Solid Jackshaft
Inspection Plug With O-Ring For Sprint Center {

Gear Cover Bearings For HD Cover
Rear Jackshaft Bearing

Front Jackshaft Bearing TG-2622 f
Pinion Retaining Plate (Steel) ‘\
Pinion Retaining Plate Tabs i = \ >
1310 Drive Yoke

1310 Drive Yoke With Pulley
1350 Drive Yoke With Pulley

1350 Drive Yoke
1350 Yoke Straps

TG-2709

1310 Yoke Straps TG-2716
1310 U Bolts ‘ TG-2717
Drive Yoke Retaining Washer With Bolt _] TG-2718
Drive Yoke Spacer
# 6 Rear End Cooler Fittings

TG-2708

— TG-2503

TG-2506

TG-2711 1682020

/ When N
mounting on
pinion, the

pinion must be

machined for
hex drive. £

TG-2095

TG-2102

(Shown With
Optional Pump &

Cooling Kit) 50y

TG-2087
TG-2088



TG-2081
Pinion Torque Tool

TG-5100

Tool kit for setting up quick
change rear ends. It comes
with a carrier bearing puller,
and indicators for setting
backlash on the ring &
pinion. The spline shaft and
threaded rod can be used
for checking lockers and
changing springs.

23 CALL FOR FURTHER DETAILS!



M’EZA

TooLs FOrR SEriouS RACERS!

- Pit Sockets

TG-3130
Short

TG-5102
Tiger Rear End fixture tool for
checking the straightness of a
rear end.

TG-3131
Long

CALL FOR FURTHER DETAILS! -



GEAR CHART

SPLINE QUICK
CHANGE
GEAR CHART

GEAR SET 4.11 Ring & Pinion 4.86 Ring & Pinion| |4.57 Ring & Pinion
NO. (9-27 Teeth) No. of (7-34 Teeth)
- TG-SET! = Low High Teeth Low High Low High
_ 1 211 411 28/28 486  4.86 457 457
Professional 2 396 4.6 27/28 468 504 474  4.41
5 3.04 428 24/25 466 507 476 438
15 300 433 19/20 261 512 481 434
15K 385  4.38 15/16 456  5.18 288 428
26 383  4.41 27/29 452 524 491 425
6 378  4.46 23/25 447 528 296  4.21
25 374 452 20/22 442 535 503  4.16
12 368 458 26/29 236 542 500  4.10
7 363 464 23/26 430 549 516  4.04
7K 358 469 21124 423 554 522  4.00
17 355  4.76 19/22 219 563 529  3.95
8K 349 483 17720 413 571 537  3.89
8 348 485 22126 211 575 540  3.86
19 345  4.89 21125 408 578 544  3.84
9K 342 493 25/30 405 583 548  3.81
9 339 497 19/23 201 588 553  3.77
11 335 504 22127 396 597 561  3.72
3 331 5.10 25/31 392 603 567  3.68
13 329  5.14 20/25 389  6.08 571  3.65
18 325 519 19/24 385  6.13 577  3.62
aK 321 526 18/23 380 6.2 584  3.58
3 318  5.31 24/31 376  6.28 500  3.54
20 316 534 20/26 374  6.32 594 351
22 312 5.41 19/25 369  6.39 6.01  3.47
16 308 548 24732 365  6.48 6.09  3.43
10 3.04 555 20127 360 656 6.17  3.38
34 3.00 563 19/26 355 665 625  3.34
14 205 572 23/32 350  6.76 635  3.29
14K 293 576 20/28 347 681 640  3.26
35 291 580 17124 344  6.86 6.49  3.24
32K 287 589 23/33 339  6.97 656  3.18
24 283 596 20/29 335  7.04 663  3.15
36 280  6.04 17/25 330  7.15 672 311
37 278  6.07 23/34 329  7.18 6.76  3.00
23 274  6.16 18/27 324  7.29 685  3.05
21 269 628 17126 318 743 699  2.99
27 266 635 2234 315  7.51 7.06 296
43 263 642 16/25 341 7.59 7.14  2.93
28 260 649 19/30 3.08  7.67 722 289
29 257 658 15/24 3.04  7.77 731 286
30 253 667 16/26 299  7.89 743 2.81
41 249  6.77 17/28 295  8.00 753 277
31 246 685 21/35 291 810 762 274
33K 243  6.94 1627 288 820 771 2.71
33 241 7.00 17129 285 828 779 268
31K 239  7.05 14724 283 833 7.83  2.66
30K 237 7.2 15/26 280 842 702 264
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WEIGHT CHART EZA,

TIGER REAR ENDS WEIGHT CHART

Complete Dirt Rear- Magnesium Center, Aluminum Bells, Aluminum Tubes, Spool,

Standard Lower Shaft 4:1 2. e 86lbs.

1 Piece Aluminum Tube - 32 Inches LONg........ooiiiii i e 6.961bs.
Standard WS 32 INChes LONg. ..o e e 15.40lbs.
CM W5 32 INChes LONg. o i e e e e ee e 11.76lbs.
Quick Change Standard Gear Set 16.. ... e 6.28lbs.
Quick Change Lite Weight Gear Set 16..... ... 4.82 Ibs.
8 Rib Right Bell MagnesiUum . ... ..o e 6.80lbs.
8 Rib Left Bell MagneSiUm . ... e et 5.82lbs.
Ultra Light Weight Ring Gear. .. ..o e 6.2Ibs.
Light Weight LOCKE . ... e e 10.72Ibs.
S aNAard Lo CK . e e 14.68Ibs.
Light Weight Spool. ..o e 5.08lbs.
Standard SP OOl oo e 5.62lbs.
RiNG and Pinion. .. oo e e 11.21bs.
4.86 Standard RiNg Gear. ... i 9.8lbs.
4.86 Light Weight. . oo e 8.9Ibs.
4.0 2 S AN AN .. e 8.32Ibs.
Standard Jackshalt. .. . 5.221bs.
Light Jackshalt. oo e e 3.96l1bs.
Aluminum High NUuts Set Of 10PCS ... e .201bs.
Standard High Nuts Set Of 10PpCS. ..ot .46lbs.
Aluminum Right Bell. ... e 9.541bs.
ATUMINUM Left Bl .o et ae e 8.38lIbs.
Aluminum Center SeCtion. ... 18.68lbs.
Magnesium Center SeCtioN . ..o o e 12.98lbs.
Standard Quick Change Rear End..........cooiiiiiii i e 1191bs.
S0lid LOWET SNaft. . i 5.50lbs.

26



GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

TIGER SPECIFICATIONS

Threaded Ring Gear Bolts 55Ft/Ibs
Non-Threaded Ring Gear Bolt / Locknut 55Ft/Ibs
Pinion Retaining Plate 35Ft/Ibs
Side Bell Thru Bolts 40Ft/Ibs
Side Bell Stud Bolts 40Ft/Ibs
Seal Plate 35Ft/lbs
Drive Yoke S50Ft/Ibs

(Criss-Cross Pattern On All Bolts)

Pinion Bearing Rotational Preload (New) 20~25 in/lbs
Timken Only
Pinion Bearing Rotational Preload (Used) 8~10 in/lbs
Timken Only
Carrier Preload Aluminum Spool .010
Aluminum Locker .010
Steel Spool 0.015
Ring & Pinion Backlash 0.008~0.012
Thrustblock Clearance 0.008~0.010
(1/8~1/4 turn)
Heating Temperature 200-250 degrees

*Always use anti seize when threading into aluminum
BREAK-IN PROCEDURE:

Use 90w gear oil for the first race, first test, or first practice. Afterwards use
preferred synthetic oil.

IMPORTANT!!

OVER-FILLING CAN CAUSE PROBLEMS AS WELL AS UNDER-FILLING!

27



GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

OlL FILL &
PLUMBING INSTRUCTIONS

Qil Fill & Plumbing
Instructions for Pump

e B R L P R f,wf«': G T

.\\_.‘,

"“'.
S,

Pinion inspection plug is used for filling Cooler-in plug

and checking oil level. (located on top) I
OIL LEVEL IS BOTTOM OF Vent plug
INSPECTION PLUG.

AR
R

SISS

< 7]
OLEELALE 1Geg

D

AN

RPN

i R
R

S
R

N

TR
:
N

b
N

o]

SN

o

-

RS

Cooler-out plug

Drain pl
RIG HT S|DE ( ;i]a::duogn bottom) _A.EFT S|DE Quick Change gear cavity

oil level plug

%
e

Always maintain oil level at 2" below center line.
Make sure rear is level when checking oil.

ODOREE,

"
»

A

. . T - - i
J/Iﬂ:dmffbﬂﬂu.rflzfo o Sl r P B it B i ol i A - S s b T

BUILT BY

AOERS

FOR RACERS!




TUBE MEASURMENTS

= | QUICK CHANGE | i

How To MEASURE TUBE LENGTH

Tiger measures all tubes from the B-Dimension.
The B-Dimension is the area on the snout where the inner hub

bearing seats against to the end of the tube; this includes the 5

installed in the bell.

-8 1/2—.‘3 3/4|.._a 1/%—

o]
[o]

—-—5—|=5 3/3...|_._5 3/8~—-——5—

(@]
(=]

How to measure tubes already installed in the bell:
Measure from the outer end of the bell to the
B-Dimension on the snout (where the inner hub bearing
seats)

*Add 5” for what is in the bell

*This will give you the proper B-Dimension Tube Length

29



TUBE MEASURMENTS

8 1/2 3 3/4 8 1/2

[o]

T e

-—5——|=5 3/8~|=5 3/8—|-—5—

(8] {e]
Tube Lengths B-DIM. Axle lengths for spool, STD Locker, : Axle Lengths for L/W Locker Axle Length for L/W locker
Wi5 Gleason, Diamond Track with -1-1/4 leftside wl + 1-1/4 right side
22" 34 25 L ; 35
22.5" 345 B 3 ; 355
C— | 3 55 i 3
23.5" 35.5 4 P ' 36.5
24" k 36 34.5 ' 37
35" . 3 3 I i75
25" P 37 35.5 b 38
255" 375 oot L 38.5
36" 38 i 36.5 i 39
26.5" 38.5 37 [ 39.5
27" 5 39 375 s 40
22 Lo 33.5
P D e e 34
23" 33 e 32 [ 34.5
T T T e 35
A T T e 355
24.5" ' ; ' 36
257 | R 36.5
255" B 355 e 345 37
25" .............................. 37.5
26.5" ; 38
27" [ 38.5
19.5" .............. 29'5
20" . IIIIIII 30
205" P 295 g 28 30.5
21" b b 31
215" | 315
2" . 32
I T T e 32.5
23 305 33
23.5" W . 33.5
N N a aaecece Wiy 3

30



MEASURMENTS

Measurements For Track Width
& Off Set

7

o]

ie.

STANDARD WIDE 5, HUBFACE TO HUBFACE

[>]

Track Width Equal LengthTubes 1" Offset Tubes 1-1/2' Offset Tubes 2" Offset Tubes 2-1/2" Offset Tubes 3" Offset Tubes
L R L R L R L R L R L R
52-1/2 17-3/4 17-3/4 16-3/4 18-3/4 [16-1/4 19-1/4 15-3/4 19-3/4 15-1/4 20-1/4 14-3/4 20-3/4
53 18 18 17 19 16-1/2 19-1/2 16 20 15-1/2 20-1/2 15 21
53-1/2 18-1/4 18-1/4 17-1/4 19-1/4 16-3/4 19-3/4 16-1/4 20-1/4 15-3/4 20-3/4 15-1/4 21-1/4
54 18-1/2 18-1/2 17-1/2 19-1/2 17 20 16-1/2 20-1/2 16 21 15-1/2 21-1/2
54-1/2 18-3/4 18-3/4 17-3/4 19-3/4 17-1/4 20-1/4 16-3/4 20-3/4 16-1/4 21-1/4 15-3/4 21-3/4
55 19 19 18 20 17-1/2 20-1/2 17 21 16-1/2 21-1/2 16 22
55-1/2 19-1/4 19-1/4 18-1/4 20-1/4 17-3/4 20-3/4 17-1/4 21-1/4 16-3/4 21-3/4 16-1/4 22-1/4
56 19-1/2 19-1/2 18-1/2 20-1/2 18 21 17-1/2 21-1/2 17 22 16-1/2 22-1/2
56-1/2 19-3/4 19-3/4 18-3/4 20-3/4 18-1/4 21-1/4 17-3/4 21-3/4 17-1/4 22-1/4 16-3/4 22-3/4
57 20 20 19 21 18-1/2 21-1/2 18 22 17-1/2 22-1/2 17 23
57-172 20-1/4 20-1/4 19-1/4 21-1/4 18-3/4 21-3/4 18-1/4 22-1/4 17-3/4 22-3/4 17-1/4 23-1/4
58 20-1/2 20-1/2 19-1/2 21-1/2 19 22 18-1/2 22112 18 23 17-1/2 23-1/2
58-1/2 20-3/4 20-3/4 19-3/4 21-3/4 19-1/4 22-1/4 18-3/4 22-3/4 18-1/4 23-1/4 17-3/4 23-3/4
59 21 21 20 22 19-1/2 22-112 19 23 18-1/2 23-1/2 18 24
59-1/2 21-1/4 21-1/4 20-1/4 22-1/4 19-3/4 22-3/4 19-1/4 23-1/4 18-3/4 23-3/4 18-1/4 24-1/4
60 21-1/2 21-1/2 20-1/2 22-112 20 23 19-1/2 23-1/2 19 24 18-1/2 24-1/2
60-1/2 21-3/4 21-3/4 20-3/4 22-3/4 20-1/4 23-1/4 19-3/4 23-3/4 19-1/4 24-1/4 18-3/4 24-3/4
61 22 22 21 23 20-1/2 23-112 20 24 19-1/2 24-1/2 19 25
61-1/2 22-1/4 22-1/4 21-1/4 23-1/4 20-3/4 23-3/4 20-1/4 24-1/4 19-3/4 24-3/4 19-1/4 25-1/4
62 22-1/2 22-1/2 21-1/2 23-1/2 21 24 20-1/2 24-1/2 20 25 19-1/2 25-1/2
62-1/2 22-3/4 22-3/4 21-3/4 23-3/4 21-1/4 24-1/4 20-3/4 24-3/4 20-1/4 25-1/4 19-3/4 25-3/4
63 23 23 22 24 21-1/2 24-1/2 21 25 20-1/2 25-1/2 20 26
63-12 23-1/4 23-1/4 22-1/4 24-1/4 21-3/4 24-3/4 21-1/4 25-1/4 20-3/4 25-3/4 20-1/4 26-1/4
64 23-1/2 23-1/2 22-1/2 24-1/2 22 25 21-1/2 25-1/2 21 26 20-1/2 26-1/2
64-1/2 23-3/4 23-3/4 22-3/4 24-3/4 22-1/4 25-1/4 21-3/4 25-3/4 21-1/4 26-1/4 20-3/4 26-3/4
65 24 24 23 25 22-1/2 25-1/2 22 26 21-1/2 26-1/2 21 27
65-1/2 24-1/4 24-1/4 23-1/4 25-1/4 22-3/4 [25-3/4 22-1/4 26-1/4 21-3/4 26-3/4 21-1/4 27-1/4
[515] 24-1]2 24112 23-112 25-112 23 26 22-112 26-1/2 22 27 21112 27-1/2




MEASURMENTS

Measurements For Track Width
& Ot Set

¢

(o]
™~
B
S
N

—_— 8 1 /22—y 3

I
i)

ﬂ
R EnNa=9 H

i

=y =1

B B |
[T ]
LA

5X5 2"PIN HUBFACE TO HUBFACE

Track Width Equal LengthTubes 1" Offset Tubes 1-1/2' Offset Tubes 2" Offset Tubes 2-1/2" Offset Tubes 3" Offset Tubes
L R L R L R L R L R L R
52-1/2 18-3/8 18-3/8 17-3/8 19-3/8 16-7/8 19-7/8 16-3/8 20-3/8 15-7/8 20-7/8 15-3/8 21-3/8
53 18-5/8 18-5/8 17-5/8 19-5/8 17-1/8 20-1/8 16-5/8 20-5/8 16-1/8 21-1/8 15-5/8 21-5/8
53-1/2 18-7/8 18-7/8 17-7/8 19-7/8 17-3/8 20-3/8 16-7/8 20-7/8 16-3/8 21-3/8 15-7/8 21-7/8
54 19-1/8 19-1/8 18-1/8 20-1/8 17-5/8 20-5/8 17-1/8 21-1/8 16-5/8 21-5/8 16-1/8 22-1/8
54-1/2 19-3/8 19-3/8 18-3/8 20-3/8 17-7/8 20-7/8 17-3/8 21-3/8 16-7/8 21-7/8 16-3/8 22-3/8
55 19-5/8 19-5/8 18-5/8 20-5/8 18-1/8 21-1/8 17-5/8 21-5/8 17-1/8 22-1/8 16-5/8 22-5/8
55-1/2 19-7/8 19-7/8 18-7/8 20-7/8 18-3/8 21-3/8 17-718 21-7/8 17-3/8 22-3/8 16-7/8 22-7/8
56 20-1/8 20-1/8 19-1/8 21-1/8 18-5/8 21-5/8 18-1/8 22-1/8 17-5/8 22-5/8 17-1/8 23-1/8
56-1/2 20-3/8 20-3/8 19-3/8 21-3/8 18-7/8 21-7/8 18-3/8 22-3/8 17-7/8 22-7/8 17-3/8 23-3/8
57 20-5/8 20-5/8 19-5/8 21-5/8 19-1/8 22-1/8 18-5/8 22-5/8 18-1/8 23-1/8 17-5/8 23-5/8
57-1/2 20-7/8 20-7/8 19-7/8 21-7/8 19-3/8 22-3/8 18-7/8 22-7/8 18-3/8 23-3/8 17-7/8 23-7/8
58 21-1/8 21-1/8 20-1/8 22-1/8 19-5/8 22-5/8 19-1/8 23-1/8 18-5/8 23-5/8 18-1/8 24-1/8
58-1/2 21-3/8 21-3/8 20-3/8 22-3/8 19-7/8 22-7/8 19-3/8 23-3/8 18-7/8 23-7/8 18-3/8 24-3/8
59 21-5/8 21-5/8 20-5/8 22-5/8 20-1/8 23-1/8 19-5/8 23-5/8 19-1/8 24-1/8 18-5/8 24-5/8
59-1/2 21-7/8 21-7/8 20-7/8 22-7/8 20-3/8 23-3/8 19-7/8 23-7/8 19-3/8 24-3/8 18-7/8 24-7/8
60 22-1/8 22-1/8 21-1/8 23-1/8 20-5/8 23-5/8 20-1/8 24-1/8 19-5/8 24-5/8 19-1/8 25-1/8
60-1/2 22-3/8 22-3/8 21-3/8 23-3/8 20-7/8 23-7/8 20-3/8 24-3/8 19-7/8 24-7/8 19-3/8 25-3/8
61 22-5/8 22-5/8 21-5/8 23-5/8 21-1/8 24-1/8 20-5/8 24-5/8 20-1/8 25-1/8 19-5/8 25-5/8
61-1/2 22-7/8 22-7/8 21-7/8 23-7/8 21-3/8 24-3/8 20-7/8 24-7/8 20-3/8 25-3/8 19-7/8 25-7/8
62 23-1/8 23-1/8 22-1/8 24-1/8 21-5/8 24-5/8 21-1/8 25-1/8 20-5/8 25-5/8 20-1/8 26-1/8
62-1/2 23-3/8 23-3/8 22-3/8 24-3/8 21-7/8 24-7/8 21-3/8 25-3/8 20-7/8 25-7/8 20-3/8 26-3/8
63 23-5/8 23-5/8 22-5/8 24-5/8 22-1/8 25-1/8 21-5/8 25-5/8 21-1/8 26-1/8 20-5/8 26-5/8
63-12 23-7/8 23-7/8 22-7/8 24-7/8 22-3/8 25-3/8 21-7/8 25-7/8 21-3/8 26-3/8 20-7/8 26-7/8
64 24-1/8 24-1/8 23-1/8 25-1/8 22-5/8 25-5/8 22-1/8 26-1/8 21-5/8 26-5/8 21-1/8 27-1/8
64-1/2 24-3/8 24-3/8 23-3/8 25-3/8 22-7/8 25-7/8 22-3/8 26-3/8 21-7/8 26-7/8 21-3/8 27-3/8
65 24-5/8 24-5/8 23-5/8 25-5/8 23-1/8 26-1/8 22-5/8 26-5/8 22-1/8 27-1/8 21-5/8 27-5/8
65-1/2 24-7/8 24-7/8 23-7/8 25-7/8 23-3/8 26-3/8 22-7/8 26-7/8 22-3/8 27-3/8 21-7/8 27-7/8
66 25-1/8 25-1/8 24-1/8 26-1/8 23-518 26-5/8 23-1/8 27-1/8 22-5/8 27-5/8 22-1/8 28-1/8
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G.N. 2-1/2" PIN HUBFACE TO HUBFACE W/ DRIVE FLANGES

Track Width Equal LengthTubes 1" Offset Tubes 1-1/2' Offset Tubes 2" Offset Tubes 2-1/2" Offset Tubes 3" Offset Tubes
L R L R L R L R L R L R
52-1/2 17-3/4 17-3/4 16-3/4 18-3/4 16-1/4 19-1/4 15-3/4 19-3/4 15-1/4 20-1/4 14-3/4 20-3/4
53 18 18 17 19 16-1/2 19-1/2 16 20 15-1/2 20-1/2 